VIRGINIA:

IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR THE CITY OF NEWPORT NEWS

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
EX REL. MARK R. HERRING,
ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Plaintiff,

TRIO ALARM, LLC,
a Wisconsin limited liability company,

)
)
)
)
;
V. } CIVIL ACTION NO.
)
)
)
)
)
Defendant. )

)

COMPLAINT

The Plaintiff, Commonwealth of Virginia, by, through and at the relation of the Attorney
General of Virginia, Mark R. Herring (the “Plaintiff” or the “Commonwealth™), petitions this
Court to declare that the activities in which the Defendant, Trio Alarm, LLC (“Trio Alarm” or
the “Defendant™), has engaged constitute violations of the Virginia Consumer Protection Act
(“VCPA™), Virginia Code §§ 59.1-196 to 59.1-207, and Virginia’s “bait and switch” statute,
Virginia Code § 18.2-217(a). The Plaintiff prays that this Court grant the relief requested in this
Complaint and states the following in support thereof’

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

1. The Commonwealth brings this VCPA action pursuant to the authority set forth in §
59.1-203 of the VCPA, which provides, inter alia, that the Attorney General may bring an action to
enjoin any violation of the VCPA.

2. The Circuit Court for the City of Newport News has authority to entertain this
action and to grant the relief requested herein pursuant to Virginia Code §§ 8.01-620, 17.1-513,

59.1-203, 59.1-205 and 59.1-206.



3. Venue is proper in this Court with regard to this VCPA action pursuant to Virginia
Code § 8.01-262 because the Defendant maintains an agent to receive process in the City of
Newport News, because the Defendant regularly conducts substantial business activity in the
City of Newport News, and because portions of the causes of action arose in the City of Newport
News. Venue is preferred in this Court pursuant to Virginia Code § 8.01-261(15){(c) because
some or all of the acts to be enjoined are, or were, being done in the City of Newport News,

4, In accordance with Virginia Code § 59.1-203(B), prior to the commencement of
this action, the Plaintiff gave the Defendant written notice these proceedings were contemplated
and a reasonable opportunity to appear before the Office of the Attorney General to demonstrate
that no violations of the VCPA had occurred, or to execute an appropriate Assurance of
Voluntary Compliance. The Defendant agreed to execute an Assurance of Voluntary Compliance
that was acceptable to the Commonwealth.

PARTIES

5. The Plaintiff is the Commonwealth of Virginia, by, through, and at the relation of
Mark R. Herring, Attorney General of Virginia.

6. The Defendant, Trio Alarm, LLC, is a Wisconsin limited liability company. Its
principal office is located at 7027 Oak Road, Vesper, Wisconsin 54489. At all relevant times,
the Defendant maintained a physical presence in the City of Newport News. The Defendant was
issued a Certificate of Authority to Transact Business in the Commonwealth by the Virginia
State Corporation Commission on December 12, 2010, and has transacted business in the
Commonwealth since that date (the “Relevant Period™).

FACTS

7. Trio Alarm advertises, offers for sale, and sells home security alarm system

equipment, long-term home security alarm monitoring contracts, and other goods and services to

consumers in the Commonwealth of Virginia and nationwide.
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8. Trio Alarm advertises its goods and services to consumers nationwide via the
Internet website www . trioalarm.net. Trio Alarm also solicits sales of its goods and services through
unsolicited sales call visits to Virginia consumers’ homes.

0. With regard to Trio Alarm’s home solicitation sales, it targets, at least in part,
consumers who are at the time customers of competing home security alarm companies. Upon
information and belief, Trio Alarm selects many of its prospective customers by identifying yard
signs for competing home security alarm companies on consumers’ properties.

10, To solicit business from consumers in its door-to-door sales, Trio Alarm makes
various representations to induce consumers into purchasing equipment from, and/or entering into
long-term security monitoring contracts with, Trio Alarm. The representations made by Trio
Alarm give consumers the impression that Trio Alarm is, or is affiliated with, the consumers’
current home security alarm company, when Trio Alarm, in fact, is not. Such representations

inctude, but are not limited to:

a. The Trio Alarm representative is there to provide the consumer with a free
upgrade or update to their current home security alarm system.

b. Trio Alarm purchased their current home security alarm system contract.

c. The Trio Alarm representative works for the manufacturer of their current home
security alarm equipment.

d. That the consumer is being switched to Trio Alarm for service, but that the
consumer would later resume payment through their current contract with their current
home security alarm company.
Trio Alarm often makes these representations without disclosing that Trio Alarm has no affiliation
whatsoever with the consumer’s current home security alarm company.
11, Durng its unsolicited home sales calls, Trio Alarm also makes representations

regarding the status of prospective customers’ contracts with their current home security alarm
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companies that lead the consumers to believe that their current contract has expired, when there is



i

no basis for that representation. Often, that representation turns out to be false, and the consumer
is, in fact, still under contract and financial obligation with their current home security alarm
compary.

12, Once a consumer agrees to purchase goods or services from Trio Alarm during a
home sales call, the Trio Alarm representative provides a form letter to, or dictates a form letter for,
the consumer to send to their current home security alarm company. Trio Alarm represents or
implies that the form letter is sufficient to terminate the consumer’s current contract with their
original home security alarm company. In reality, while the letter may be sufficient to cease
monitoring on their original contract, the consumer remains contractually obligated to make all
payments to their original home security alarm company for the duration of their contract.

13. Though Trio Alarm in many cases represents that it is providing consumers with a
free upgrade to their current alarm equipment, the reality is that consumers are obligated to enter
into long-term monitoring agreements with Trio Alarm that range from three to five years, and
require consumers to make monthly payments to Trio Alarm ranging from $40.00 to $50.00. True
and accurate copies of Trio Alarm’s form Alarm Monitoring Agreement, and its form Schedule of
Protection, are attached, respectively, as Exhibits A and B.

14. Once the consumer signs the agreement, Trio Alarm removes the consumers’ old
alarm monitoring equipment and installs new equipment compatible with Trio Alarm’s monitoring
service. Consumers in some cases remain obligated under two monitoring contracts, and, in some
cases, Trio Alarm offers the consumer an expensive buyout fee to terminate the consumer’s contract
with Trio Alarm.

15, Trio also represented to all or some of its customers that, in the event of amove to a
new home, they will have the ability to move their alarm system and service to their new home free
of charge, or that the customer will have the ability to cancel their contract with Trio Alarm in the

event of a move. In some cases, Trio Alanm failed to follow through on these promises.
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CAUSES OF ACTION

COUNT I — VIRGINIA CONSUMER PROTECTION ACT

16. The Plaintiff re-alleges and incorporates herein by reference all matters set forth
in Paragraphs 1 through 15 above.

17. The Defendant is now, and was at all relevant times mentioned herein, a “supplier”
of “goods™ or “services™ in connection with “consumer transactions,” as those terms are defined in §
59.1-198 of the VCPA.

18. By offering for sale, and advertising for sale, home secunity systems and
accompanying equipment, the Defendant has and does engage in “consumer transactions,” as
defined in § 59.1-198 of the VCPA.

19.  During the Relevant Period, by falsely stating or implying that they were, or were
affiliated with, the consumers’ current alarm company: by falsely representing that consumers’
contracts with their current alarm companies were expired, or that the consumers had the ability
to cancel their contracts with their current alarm companies; by falsely offering “free” upgrades
to the consumers’ current home security systems, when they required consumers to enter into
long-term contracts for home security alarm monitoring services with a new alarm company to
receive the “upgraded” equipment; and by faisely representing that consumers had the ability to
move their alarm service to a new home free of charge, or that they could cancel their contract in
the event of a move, the Defendant has engaged, and continues to engage, in the following acts
and practices, which are prohibited practices under the VCPA:

a. misrepresenting goods or services as those of another, in violation of
Virginia Code § 59.1-200(A)(1);

b. mistepresenting the affiliation, connection, or the association of the
supplier, or of the goods or services, with another, in violation of Virginia Code § 59.1-

200(A)(3);



C. misrepresenting that goods or services have certain qualities,
characteristics, ingredients, uses or benefits, in violation of Virginia Code § 59.1-200(A)(5);

d. advertising goods or services with intent not to sell them as advertised, or
with intent not to sell at the price or upon the terms advertised, in violation of Virginia Code §
59.1-200(A)(8); and

e. using any other deception, fraud, false pretense, false promise, or
misrepresentation in connection with a consumer transaction, in violation of Virginia Code §
59.1-200(A)(14).

20.  Individual consumers have suffered losses as a result of the aforesaid violations of
the VCPA by the Defendant.

21.  The Defendant willfully did the acts described herein in violation of § 59.1-
200(AX(1), (3), (5), (8) and (14} of the VCPA.

COUNT 11 - BAIT AND SWITCH STATUTE

22. The Commonwealth re-alleges and incorporates by reference the allegations of
paragraphs 1 through 21 above.

23. By falsely offering “free” upgrades to consumers’ home security alarm systems,
when it required consumers to enter into long-term contracts for home security alarm monitoring
services with a third-party company to receive the “upgraded” equipment, the Defendant violated
Virginia Code § 18.2-217(a).

24.  The Attorney General has authority to bring an action to enjoin any violation of
Chapter 6, Article 8 of Title 18.2 of the Code of Virginia, including, but not limited to, violations
of Virginia Code § 18.2-217(a), pursuant to Virginia Code § 59.1-68.2.

PRAYER FOR RELIEF
WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff, Commonwealth of Virginia, prays that this Court enter the

Order Approving and Adopting Assurance of Voluntary Compliance filed herewith.
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COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA,
EX. REL. MARK R. HERRING,
ATTORNEY GENERAL

By:
Mark™S. kab

Mark R. Herring
Attorney General

Cynthia E. Hudson
Chief Deputy Attorney General

Rhodes B. Ritenour
Deputy Attorney General

David B. Irvin
Chief and Senior Assistant Attorney General

Mark S. Kubiak (VSB No. 73119)
Assistant Attorney General

Tyler T. Henry (VSB No. 87621)
Public Service Fellow

Consumer Protection Section
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 786-7364

Fax: (804) 786-0122

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 29" day of June, 2015, a true copy of the foregoing Complaint
was mailed, postage prepaid, to Stephen A. Dunnigan, Esquire, Dunnigan & Messier, 11101

Warwick Blvd, Suite A, Newport News, Virginia 23601, counsel for Defendant Trio Alarm, LLC.

e —
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4 BILLINGILATE CHARGES! RETURN CHECK EEES: In the evenl any Late
Charges or Refum Check Charges areheld to be in excess of lhe highest lawhil
amodrt, such char%es shall be reduced to the highest lawlut amount, and an
@xcess charges wil be promplly refunded or credited to Customar's accours.
Auto-pay and cradit card payment Customers wil not receive a billing statement.
J.COMPANY 15 NOT AN INSURER AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY;
CUSTOMER ACKNCWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT NEITHER COMPANY NOR
15 AN INSURER; THAT CUSTOMER ASSUMES ALL RISK OF
HUURY AND LOSS OR DAMAGE 10 CUSTOMER'S PREMISES OR
TOTHE CONTENTS THEREDF. Customer further acknowladges andg agrees that
if any insuranca is desired, Custorner must obtain 8. In addiion to the Company's
other tighls at law or under this Agreement the Cuslomer specifically releases !¥)e
Company and ils contragtos from an habihﬂ for any event o condilion covered
bva the Customer's insurance, ANDS AND AGREES THAT
COMPANY DR ITS CONTRACTOR SHOLLD BE FOUND LIARLE FOR LOSS OR
DAMAGE DUE TO COMPANY'S OR TS CONTRACTOR'S NEGLIGENC FALLURE
TO PERFORM ANY OF THE OBLIGATIONS HEREN, OR FAL OF THE
MONITORING SERVICE OR THE EQUIPMENT 1N ANY RESPECT WHAT.
SOMHOF ORE THOUSAND BOLLARS 1000 3 o R 0,10 THE
COMPANY'S OR 118 CONTRACTCR" Sgl).ol:) AND EXCLUSNE LIABILITY, If
Customer wishes Company or #ts contractor [ assume a greater lisbilty,
Customer may oblain from ompan& a higher limitation of Iaabnligr by paying an
additional periodic service charge to Company. If Customer elects lo exercise this
option, a rider shall be atiached to this Agreement setling forth the lems,
conditions ang the amount of the Rability and the additional pefiodic charge. Such
rider and additional obligation shall in no way be interpreted ta hald Company or
its contragtor as an insurer.

6.CUSTOMER'S DUTIES: Custorner shall mainlain the System in good operal-
ing condifion and shall secure and maintain alf licanses or permits thal may be
necessary from govemmental authoniies for the confinued mmstonﬁ and use of
the System. CUSTOMER |5 RESPONSIBLE FOR TESTING THE SYSTEM

LY AND ANYTIME THERE 15 A CHANGE TO ANY ASPECT OF THE TRANS-
MISSION : SECTION GL:THE CUSTOMER MUST NOTIFY COMPANY
ORITS OR PROMPTLY ¥ CUSTOMER BELIEVES THERE IS A PROB-
LEM, Customer agrees to provide Company and ifs contractor with written nofice
of any changes, revisions and modifications to the Transmission Syslem, and
futher agrees to provide and maintain cument and comect subscriber and
emergenty contact information with Company and contractor.

7.DEFAULT, DISCONNECTION AND REMEDIES: Customer will be in defaul
and beeach of iitis agreement if Custosmer 1) fails o pay any fees o7 charges when
Gue; 7} generates, in Company's sole judgment, excessive false atarms; or 3} fails
lo perform other obligations set forth in this Agreement and such failure tonltinues
for ten (10} days after issuance of written nolice by Company In the eventof 2
defaull, the Company may, by nofice o Cuslomer, ferminate ustomer's monifor-
ing services. Company's responsibiliies and hiabifities under this Agreement shafl
also immediately cease. Customer wil remain responsible for all charges
incurred prior ko the effective date of the service termingtion. If Customer
breaches this Agreement during its Initial Term, Customer acknowledges that it
wil cause substantial damage to Company, and because it would be d if ot
impossible to deterrnine the' amount of such damage. Customer will also pay as
liguidated damages and nat as a penalty sither an amount equa to eighty (80%)
parcent of the remaining payments owed during the Inifial Term or all sums he
Company may be entifled lo under stala law.2nd, in either case. any related
ievies, court costs, coliection cusls, amd attorney fees. AN amounts are due
immediately without presentment, demand, protest er furiher notice, all of which
Customer expressly waives. jp

B.TRANSMISSION SYSTEMS Customers System communicates wih the
Company’s monitoring facility ulifizing one or mote nabworks - telephone, cable,
Infernet, celiular, or radio. f may also wlllize aquipment in Customer's home -
lelephone ar cable equipment, modam, router, power suPpie‘(. Together, the
System, the network and other equigmen! represent the “Transmission
System’. This Fransmission Syslem is eyond the controf of Company and
Company lakes o responsitilty for its refiabiity or its continued compatability
with shis inlended usage. Each network and the telated in-hams equipment has
its own elgggrem l;isks and rehagmg Ig:fs ai?d the Cusz?_mer should oogstdtgrm m?ér
QWM 1 and_requiemen 3 Choosing & Transmission 5! .

ORDER FOR THE SYSTEM TO TRANSMT SIGNALS OVER THE NTESNET, I
MUST HAVE | PTED ACCESS TO AN ALWAYSON HIGH-SPEED
INTERNET CONNECTION. If a signal from Cuslomers System does not reach
Company's monitering facilty for any reason, Company will not be able 1o
responid and Company will nof know about the communicalion problem. Comme-
nicaticn issues might inclide, but are not limited to, network tulages, severed
lines, lack of power {o ke‘components. signal jamming, ohsolescence or failure
of components, andfor changes i jaws ar requiations. The Customer should
test the S){stem o a regular monthly basis and any time there s a change to
any aspect of the Transmission System (See Ssclion £). The Customer should
iminadiataly nom&ihe Company of any chenges to he Transmission System
(inciuding use of DSL, VoIP or oiher broadband services a5 these may interfere
with er prevent signal transmission) or an

g : {cummunication issus idenitified bx
Customer dunr'& testﬂ_'ﬁ:l IF THE SMISSION SYSTEM USES
TELEPHONE UNE AND THAT LINE I§ DISCONNECTED, THE ALARM TRANS.
MISSION WILL FAIL. if Cuslomer has chosen a means of communication that
causes the System fo seiza control of & communication network in order lo
commuenicate with the monitoring faciily, Customer understands that they will nod
be able to use that same comminicalion network to cal for emengency rasponse
during the lime that the communication network is use.

9.INTERRUPTION OF SERVICE: Neilner Company nor its contractor assumes
any labiity for interruption of mon orng sesvice due 1o sirikes, rials, flioods,
storms, earthtuzkes, fires, power falures, interuplion o unavailaiil of
communication network service, acls of God, o for any other cause beyond the
cantrol of Company or its contractor. In case of such an event Comoany mav

11.5UBROGATION: Unless prohibited bY Customer's insurance policy,
Customer heraby discharges and agrees to hold Company Barmless fom any
and af claims, fiabililies, damages, iosses or expenses, ansing from ar caused
by any hazard covered by Insufance in or on the Customer's Premises whether
sayd claims are mage by Customer, his agerts. insuranca camier, o other
pagties claiming under of through Customer. Cusiomer agrees to indernnify,
defend and hold harmless Company and its contactor fom any action for
subrogation that may be broughl against Company ot ts contractor by any
INsurer or insurance camier, or its agents or assigns, including the payment of
all damages, expenses, costs aad attomey’s fees. Customer shait notify thieir
Insurance carmier of the terms of this srovision,

12 LIMITATION ON ACTIONS: To (he extent permitted by iaw both parlies
herebg aggee that ne sult or action that rlales in any way 1o this Agreement
(whether based upon contract, negll?enr.e of ofherwise] shall be brough
aglgénsl the olher parly more than one (T) year after the accrua) of the cause of
achion.

13 BINDING ARBITRATION: THE PARTIES AGREE TO RESOLVE THROUGH
%ﬁﬁfm‘éﬁ”@ﬁ% REGARCDLESS 'oF THEIR NATURE ARENG O
& THIS AGREEMENT OR ANY OTHER BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN
THE PARTIES.The parlies agree Ihat arbiralion shall be conducted in
accordance with the commerctal rules of the Federal Arbilration Act (FAAL.
Arbitration or any retaled litigation wil take place in Dalkas, Texas, unless hod
parties agree lo a different location. The arbitralion shall be corducled by an
atiomey who is knowledgeable about the security industry. The arbitratos is not
aughorized é% gcg{zi punitive da;rnages. All durec_ti and mdarerizit %(IJGIS for arblgal;gn
will be pai 2 non-preval OF spiit in an equitable manner by the
arbi%ratgr. They arhitraticmpr oce?%r? ﬂmmﬁg decisions and awards, shall be
held in confdenice by both parfies. parties acknowledge that by execuling
this Agreement, they are waiving ak nights o 2 jury or bench friat for al claims
between the parties.

14,FALSE ALARMS: Customer untiersiands that local authorities may impose
fines for faise alarms or signals, and Cusiomer agiregs to be respensible for
these fines and any related costs whether they are levied directly on Customer
or on the Sompany, ils contractors, or subcontractors,

15.RESIDENTIAL SERVICE PLAN OPTION: After the installation warrant
term, i the Service Plan has been selected, Company or its contractor will

rovitte repair service during its reguiar business hours of 8:00 a.m, to 508 pam.

onday through Friday (excluding holidays) for fifty dollacs (%50) per incident
for as iong as Company provides Customer's rronitoring service and Customer
is current on afl paymends, Customer will pag fof setvice provided outside these
times at Company's customary ratas. The Service Plan does not cover batter.
ies, key fobs, alam screens, celular equipment, cameras, system moves,
Z-Wave devicas, or video equipment. |t also does not cover damage caused 2?
abuse, misuse, faully connactions, tam nng, construction, vandalism, the
acls of God, cosmetic damage o any other cause olher than nomal wesr and
fear.

18.ASSIGNMENT  This Agreement may not be assigned in whole or in part by
Customer. Company may assign or subcontrac al or any portion of this Agree-
meni withoul notice to Customer and any such assignee of subcontraclor shall
be entited to the nghts, benefits, privileges and protection afforded fo Company
under the lerms of this Agreement, Curr?any may assign this Agreement to
Mooitrogics Funding P or Mnalironics intornalionnl, inc, P.O. Bayr 814520
Dailas, TX 75381 or o another company. Monionics Funding LP Licenses -
AL#10-1061 ARKE 2007 0032, CAHACO 6491, DERGT-215_ FLEEF20000651.
HE127.001322, MHIGO1205778, NY-12000283522  TX#B1443

YT#E510655-6501. Monilronics Intemational, Inc. Licenses: ALH10-008,
ARHES7-045 CARACC 4321, DE#I8-01. FLE EFGOODASS, IL#127.000818,
MIE3IE01205781, NY#12000285197, TXHBO7727, UT#207672-6501.

1TACKNOWLEDGMENT: Customer authorizes release by a consumer
reporing agency of consumer credil information to the Company andfor its
assigns now and al any time during the term of this A:‘;'l;gement. Cuslomer
Eonsents tothe recording of all communications batween The Customer and the

ompany,

s

18.ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This wiiting is intended by the parties as a final
expression of their agreement and as a complete antd exclusive statement of the
lerms (hereof. Company's or its contracior's Gu% and obligation 1o provide
monitoring service to Customer arise Salely from this Agreement. This Agree-
ment supersedes afl prior sepresentations, undersiandings, or agreements of
the parties. This Agreement can nnlébe modified {a} in writing, signed by the
%ames or their duly authorized agenls or (b} blf wrilten nofice sent by Compan
Customer, provided that Custamer does nol object in wrilieyg within thiry (301
days atler receiving the notice, No waiver or breach of any lerm or condition of
this Agreement shall be conslrued lo ba a waiver of any succeading braach.
Customer agrees that Company may conven this Agreement to Elesironic
media, which may serve as the exclusive original,
18.PRIVACY; Company will use commercially reasonable effarts 1o maintain
the privacy of Cuslomer's information. Customer Lndesstands that Company
cannol i;uarantee privacy and agrees not to hold the Company liable for any
claims, foss, damages, o Costs tnat may result frarm loss of privacy, Customer
consents to Company contacting him/Mer aboul new products and 3afvices,

20.LICENSING:; If you are an Alabama resident, complainis against the
licensee may be directed 1o the Alahama Elecironic Security Board of
Licensure, 7456 Vaughn Rd., PMB 392, Mcmg_| . AL 36418, (334) 264-
9388. 1 Arkansas, ficensing is regulated by the mangas Board of Privale
IF;];:E‘ apgeg 2?5‘11 Pé‘gft% ?gcemﬁo% \ eézc{%em # Szlgte Palice Plaza Drive, Litile
Rock, ) 660U, In Califomia, alarm company o

licensed and renu!aiet} bv the Burean nf Sarniity and 1m.fgn.‘y,uffr EE"I‘:?,?‘F
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B . SCHEDULE OF PROTECTION S _
( ! This scheduie of Prolection Agreemant (The"Agreement)Is made as of e T dayof L CErRf 20 )
betwaan TRIO ALARM LLG |, the "Comigany™ and the “Custémnr” listed batows whe e

shown below. (the "Premises™),
Subscriber infonmation Forin )
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2. Purchase of the Systari. Customer ﬁéléf:-'y agrees 12 buy. and tcnxnany heinby agrees 10 389, at 1ha Pramicss e Atarm system described betow h
ard incornacated heeein Tor al purposas by this retarence ithe “Systen’). in accordanca vath lhe feims and condiions herelnafier sat forth, —~ -~
Insiallation & Equipmant Sales - . Post Installation Upgrades
e/ Enulemnent Pix fae-Lstelt
Pilisre Total
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. : H
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@N 1 hem 7 @:{,'1haebemp”mr%yhstmdede&5‘!étéeddﬁmasoru!memmm'sysl_w{i:s Fmmi

Ara you the hemamanar? e} il
Y L 2 15 your heina hew construcion? ~ Tl e SR ,
U A s youwndar any contiackhual agreement’ehligation with any ﬁthe(ﬂ{ B nderstardt o estarle e ollEn g v Faying ke aey et or Poes mygaaty ™
T company for monitoring Services? e :

¥} N A lunderstand that TRIO ALARM LLC, oy any represanialive of @M 8 eé;nbﬂ*eniis taronad, Hardershang fbaf!amresmr}ih}é.__iof al requived rapais fy e
TRI ALARKLLC, eannel be respensibe for canceling any o arer : :
sefvices vilh my curent Securty corfpany(¥ applicable). CDJ 30 e rensund 1 Mo User 213980 Insiuchion DV, yard tion 2 e ook o

M 5 tundersiand that | have signed an agreesnent 1o receive 1o¢ teckaicias _ _
. r 3 sapnias for [50) manths @N 1. e sa5efed wih e qurally of the nelgation and the tart sian offered fo 280 up belee

@ N 6 Funderstand the Activation and installation fee is nom-refundatie il 0 g Fie
angk Ihe secieidly syslah is instaied. ‘
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3. PURCHASE PRICE AND PAYMENT, Cuslomer agrees o pay toCompany for the System  OR QTHERWISE AFFECTED BY OCCURRENCES WHICH THE SYSTEM OR SERVICE
and tha inslaflation therec| iad I shown, pricr to completion of instafiaion of the IS DESISNED TO DETECT OR AVERT, (B) THE UNCERTANTY OF THE RESPONSE
Sygieﬁ;{\. ton e toa amourt shown, prc TIME OF THE POLICE DEPARTMENT, HQE OEPARTMENT, PARAMEDIC UNIT, OR
: s ENIT OB OIS, B DI A SEL, FAE OEPARTMENT, FARAIEDC
4. InstzHation of the Systemn, Compan toinstalof cause to be instalied the System UNIT, HERS, I LIL] A
21 g Prmises I ol e 0Py Sgree compliance uilh appicabls lws. seguinions (€} THE NABILITY TO ASCERTAIN WHAT FORTION, IF AKY, OF ANY LOSS WOULS BE
and ingh standards, and to lumish af material and fabor necessazy for such instadation, OXMATELY CAUSE BY COMPANY'S FAILURE TO PERFORM OR 8 THE SYSTEM
subject fo e folowing conditons: (3} Cuslomer authorizes and empowers the Company Io 7O OPERATE, DWE UNCERTAIN NATURE OF OCCURENCES WHICH MIGHT CAUSE
enter upon the Premises for such puipose and agrees & make the Pramises avalable for  INJURY OR O T0 CUSTOMER OR ANY OTHER PERSON WHICH THE SYSTEM
such pupase during ponmial woking hows {oon ling 8:00am - 5:00pm, Monday Buough IS DESIGNED TO DETECT OR AVERT CR, (E) THE NATURE OF THE SERVICE TO 8E
Friday, exthiding nation ﬁoﬁdavs);uzg) Customer will provide required electrical power ouiels  PERFORMED BY COMPANY CONSEQUENLY, CUSTOMER HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGES
& the location; or locations designaled by Cormpany for equipment requiring Stich power, {t}  AND AGREES THAT COMPANY SHAEL
Cuslomer wit previde any communication hetwork o which the sysiem may be connecled,  WHIGH MAY OCCUR EVEN IF DUE TO YHE ACTIVE OR POSSIVE SOLE, JOINT OR
ichuding any inlemet, inaney, cable, ransmission, o lelashone fines and service gCUmpa’ry SEVERALNEGLIGENCE OF THE COMPANY OR ITSAGENTS, SERVANTS, EMPLOYEES,
recommends the Customer install 8 RUIIX jack for connechion of the ystem to  SUPFLIER TRA . OR
Customer’s telephone service), i) Custamer understands that insialabon wil cequire drling  FAILURE TO PERFORM OF THE SYSTEM, OR TO SREACH OF CONTRACT, EXPRESS
i ) the Premises, which shal be dansfied Io Customer befors the ~ OR IMPLIED, OR BREACH OF WARRANTY, EXPRESS Ot IMPLIED. OR BY Logs
wrk commentes, and Ihat certain wi ey be requirac o be exposed, atiough Compary  DAMAGE 0 MONITORING FACILITIES, IN EXCESS OF THE MAXIVUM SUM OF 795
Customer agrees fy provide for i

areas of the Premises whenever jbig, and  HUNDRED FIFTY DOLLARS {5250.00) AND “THIS _LIABILI'I"Y SHALL BE EXCLUSNE. ¥
St i 3n By vt ol el “’E“S“f"‘?‘}"’é“"" ooy Ani by » deds e o e it fon

2 lo fallation within 14 pany a higher ol fial paying an 3
i or dmémwm .Mcﬂﬁmgﬁm?ume;%mm clects 1o axercise his oplios, 3 rider shalk be aflached | this Agreement seting forth such

for delay in instafiation of the Syslem cue to strkes, riots, flonds, slomms, earthquales, fires.  addiflonal charges. Such rider and addiional cbligaton sna in i way be interpreled t hokd
éi%wes. itsurrecion, act of God, shortages of laber o materials, or any ofher cause  Company as sn insuss
xymd #1e control of Campany.

i ¥Hlltlf) PAR'[\‘C!NDEMNIHCAT]ON. men Customer in me gdhgty comsu; réasll.he
5. TILE O THE SYSTEM; RISK OF L.OSS. Customer acknowledges and aurees that e praperty of oihers iy Customer's custody o7 olher persons are on the Premises, or e Syslem
mmmgshwfmswmma it parts, shal rernae?nghe soi:gnd exchisive  exdends to protect other persons oF property of athers, Cusiomer agress ko and shal indemeily,
rapedty of Company unil Custorner has paidin full al amaunis fecuired hereunder. Moweyer  dsfense, and hold hariess Company and is employees and agents. from and aganst aj
untl the System has been paid for in kil by Customen, Customar shal beal the enlics risk of  claims brought by parties. olher than fie parties to 1his Agresrment This provision shall apply
Ios5 10 the System. If Cuslomer defaufts in any payment under this agresmant for the System. 1o 3 clakms, demands, of tawsuls, regardiess. of cause, including Company's performance
the Custormer hereby aultiorizes and empowers 7y I enler upan the Premises and o or faflure to pedom any of the cbigalans herein, Company's negligenca, or a faiure of the
remous the System. Removal of the S shafl aof be deemed & waiver of Company's sght ~ Spslem. whether these tlaims are based upon negigence, express or m('gled wasaly,
lodamages or ks colect any hereurder, and Campany shaf continue fo have the  contribution, indernnification, stict Fabity, or producl katily, on the part of Company of is
right to enforce any legal remady o7 fight avaiiable : Company. ‘f:drmer. Cempany s'r;lal bein  emphyees or agents
oW ated o reslore the Premises to s beiginal cor 0r tedecorate same in (e event )
the sa,};ﬁis Temgved a5 a result orcm“s;gdefML 12, SUBROGATION. Customer hereby reieases. discharges, and agrees lo hod Company
hammiess o any and all daims, bobifhes, damages, losses or expenses, ansing fiom o
6. LIMITED ONE YEAR WARRANTY, 3) Company waitants thal lhe Systemwibefreefiom  caused by any hazard covered by insurance in, about of 1o the Premises whether said claims
defects in maleral and workmanship undes nomal use anid operaling condibions for a period of  are made by Cusiomer, Custorar's agents, of insurance company or other panties claimin
ane year fom the date ofinstallation. Company wil repair of replace, alCompany'ssoldoption,  under, or th Customar. Cuslomer Io indermnify Compary agains! and defend
any componerl of the System provan o be defective doring such period withou hurther charga  hoid Company harmbass from any acion subrogation which maybebrwghlagamCmpar;
o Customer. b) Warrariy Servica vl be fumished dusing Company's fegular business haurs by any nseres  msursnoe company o i agents or assigns inchuding the payment of
iday, hoidays, fom 8.00 a.m untf 500 pm. Emergency Senice damages, expanses, cosls, and atimey's fees. Cuslomer shall nofty Cuslomer's nsurance
provided a1 ofher imes shal be pakl ﬁ Customer at Company's cuslomaty rale. %ustumﬂr caries of the lerms of this provision.
must prov hﬂlmhﬂ\erisaandhhSmamemiﬁngrepairalmeﬁmeagmed \ ) } .
Company and Customer. ¢) Warranty Service exciudes: fepairolthesyslemasatesuk 13, LIMITATION OF ACTIONS. Waiver of Jury Trial, Both patties hereby agrea that no suit
:orSplaoementofbaﬂetiss; or damage from sccidant of abus: misuse; fully communicaion . o aclion thal relales in ey way 1o this Agreament fwhekher based upon contrac), negligence
network, fssion, or slechicat sonnections; urauthorized epar, modficalion  or oheswise) shiall be brought qms!henlhgrmrahmong{1)yega&e_rﬂ1emqafpém
of o lempacing with the Syslem; remodeling or consEuchion, vandaizm, el acts of God, cause of achon there from. 1n adeit .boihpamherebywm'arwngmshaﬂrymaim&w
cosmelic damage, or chher causes ciher than nomal wear and fear, Company reserves  judiciataction broughe by elhes which relates in any way Lo this Agreement fwhether based
fhe right {o use riew or meondiboned parts in fuliimend of this . et velain any pars uponwnhactnﬁgennem )
femoved from e System, Parts required which were not dsfective be at additonal cost to
Customar. Company shal not be responsible for fadure (o render service due locausesbeyond 44, CHANGES IN STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS OF REGULATORY AGENCIES,
Cov?ahy‘s controld. d} Company shall riot be required b make repains of replace any parts of  Company shal ot be responsibla nor ksbis for any costs or changes necassiated bychan%?s
the System thal has sbused or nel operalad i accomdance with instuciions provided i the regulaions and standards of any ne&la%my agencies after the date of exacuiion of this
to Customer. Any other servics provided shefl be fizks by Customer al Compary's prevaling A reement Cuslomer shall be responsibla for and shal by o Company the cost of any
fateral and houry rales. ditions. comections or changes lo e System thal may be requested or rauimed. after tha
: execytion of &iis Agreement bg Lustomer, by any ot the eegulatory agencles or insfituiians,
7. DISCLAIMER OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, COMPANY DOES NOT REPRESENT  including, but nct imied to any Stale Fire Marshal, any insurahce compznies, the Nalinal Fire
OR WARRANT THAT THE SYSTEM ORANY MONITROING SERVICE Wi L PREVENT ANY Protection Assadialion, Undsnwriters’ Laboratories, inc., or any other municipal or locat pofice,
LOSS BY BURGLARY, FIRE, HOLD-P OR THERWISE, OR THAT THE SYSTEM OR ANY fire o elechicat agencies.

WHICH FF IS INTENDED, CUSTOMER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THATCOMPANY 15, COMPANY'S RIGHT TO FILE MECHANIC'S LIEN. Customer acknowledges
HAS MADE NO REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTEES, EXPRESS OR WPLIED, ASTO  that Cuslomer is aware that If Cuslomer dalaults in e ance of any of the tanms o
ANY MATTER WHATSOEVER, INCLUDNG WITHOUT LIMITATION THE GONDITION OF condibons of this Agreement, Company may have the nyht lo record a Mechanic's Lier upan
e e e D
] i , t2ls furnished. al
REPRESENTATIONS OR WARRANTEES, EXPRESS OR MPLIED, Gt E s ofuch appi spmont G0 e eI vl of e

! , apﬁammequbmmt.%wdmeorhamtmdalﬂxeks@oedhmw
EXPRESSLY CONTAINED HEREN. CUSTOMER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND any personal acting by or under the authority of the owner, or under the owner as acontrack or
%ﬁmﬁéﬁmm@ OF FACT OR PROMISE SHALL NOT BE DEEMED TO  offierwise. Customer may be entited tn protect himssithemseltisa inder applicable law

. Ci r in
M‘{RANTY,TPMTCUENTISNOTRELY%NGGNCWANYSSKM suth daims silher by fling wih the couria ‘No L i I i
OR JUDGEMENT INSQLECINGORFURMS}_I;I%HGASYSTEM. AND THAT THERE ARENO  upor: e kaw of the giate?vhere the Pramises is;anmAgre‘emm crapaymentbond. epencing

ARRANTIES 2
CUSTOMER FURTHER ACKNOWLEDGES AND AGREES THAT COMPANY IS NOT AN 6. TESTING, 1t is the responsibd

INSURER: THAT CUSTOMER ASSUMES ALL RISK OF PERSONAL INJURY AND'LOSS OR periodicay, by
DAMAGE 70 CUSTOMER'S PRENISES OR 70 THE CONTE] el b s than morthy
CUSTOMER HAS READ

AND UNDERSTANDS ALL OF THISAGREEMENT, PARTICULARLY 7. INTEREST, Any Amound i subject
PARAGRAPHS 10 AND H, WHICH SET FORTH COMPANY'S MAXIMUM LIARILITY IN THE  acne and mgirhﬁgemem (iﬁg;lb? gmﬁlﬁmﬁﬁgfm ggimce ﬂ':l‘s)
EVEN OF ANY LOSS OR SAMAGE 'FD CUSTOMER OR ANYONE ELSE. being e%ufvabm lo 18% par year, o wil be subject to e maximum annualized inlersst rate
Bt o OF WSTALLATION. Cusone ety ke and sy ol . whchevr Telsser amaur
any enor of omission i tallabion of the System must be broughl Lo e atlention 18. INVALID PROVISIONS. If any of the tems provision; reement
d in waing wihin lve {9) days afer Ihe compl installabion; otherwise Slormi i incperatis i frbiode ) tmmmm*?e
hs!dlamcowanyshal g Wi auoept{g)d byyand pebvidiod bm _ ation, the delermited to b invaid O inoperative. 20 o e rermaining terms and pravisions shad

in full force and effect
9. NOT A MONITORING CONTRACT. Gustomer hereby scknoviedges and agrees that 19, DEFARLT. in e ! of gefaul i '
this 2 o tsndam&oagomﬂad_aﬁduesml&uﬁdfe:mmsmmbe urcmd‘!lionso“heAgr:em;renL il W&mﬂ wmml:mgm
e R e e e
1o be separalaly hegolisted by he paris, fdecred. Comoners oo i : : o s the Sy oo provided om
siaﬁonrewmtel:émm by ngym L o ffupm Wiﬁ ?fmg Paragrmé and ary othar sum provided for hergin, }g} repassess lne System: (o) immediatoly
gmgggraemem ustomer wiltbe chamed for extended use and signals serd i F

ity of Gustomer 1o lest the Syslern for proper operation

« osase work on e instalialion of the S tem; inale thi
o this felephone {10) day wiitlen notica ke Customer; and {e) Wys any mIherma%eremedy“j Agtmbgr Iheraaﬂsfmng o
_emsnngs.m: 1I{:.xecm.'en! of ?nr ramssesdersipn ol the System and resaly thereof, Customer shait be
10.COMPANY IS NOT AN INSURER: LUMITAFION OF LIABILITY. CUSTOMER AGREES suck: resafa, ﬁ'stuggﬂane’;)sls g?ymﬁgmr;ngmgﬂﬁm %aﬁgfi:@;ﬂw kxag:s iy
AND UNDERSTANDS THAT COMPANY 1S NOT AN INSURER, THAT INSURANCE, IF ANY, epar. renovation, alleration 2omey’s fees, collection césts andn'.%mﬂis K ﬂ?i "
SRUEENG PERSONAL INJURY. INCLUDING DEATH, AND ALL Rent- O PERSONAL  ympaid amount dye hereundier ' ors. nd henio
ROPERTY LOSS OR DAMAGE IN, TOR TO THE PREMISES SHALL BE OBTAINED ’

L ABOU
ay X
WARKANTY s | i PANY MAKES NO GUARANTY, REPRESENTATION O 20, COMPLIANCE Win s rocs._ e



